

**FILED**  
Jul 22, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION III

No. 315819

---

KATHRYN LEARNER FAMILY TRUST,

Appellant,

v.

JAMES D. WILSON, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dillon E. Jackson, WSBA No. 1539  
Charles P. Rullman, WSBA No. 42733  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Kathryn Learner Family Trust

**FOSTER PEPPER PLLC**  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-3299  
Telephone: (206) 447-4400  
Telefax: (206) 447-9700  
E-mail: rullc@foster.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....   | 4           |
| III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 5           |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5           |
| A. The Trust Sued Wilson For Declaratory Relief To Interpret The Rent Provision In The Lease.....                         | 5           |
| B. The Trust Conducted Discovery On Wilson’s Counterclaim For Breach Of The Rent Provision In The Lease.....              | 6           |
| C. The Court Granted Summary Judgment For The Trust.....  | 6           |
| D. Wilson Dismissed His Counterclaims After The Court Rejected His Interpretation Of The Rent Provision In The Lease..... | 8           |
| E. The Trial Court Denied The Trust’s Motion For An Award Of Attorney’s Fees.....   | 9           |
| V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....  | 10          |
| A. The Trial Court’s Denial Of The Trust’s Motion For Attorney’s Fees Is Reviewed De Novo.....                            | 10          |
| B. The Trust Was Not Required To Request Attorney’s Fees In Its Complaint For Declaratory Judgment.....                   | 10          |
| C. Wilson Had Notice That The Trust Could Be Awarded Its Attorney’s Fees and Costs.....                                   | 13          |
| D. The Trust Was The Prevailing Party Against Wilson’s Counterclaim For Breach Of The Lease.....                          | 14          |
| VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL .....   | 17          |
| VII. CONCLUSION.....  | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Andersen v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</i> ,<br>81 Wn. 2d 863, 868, 505 P.2d 790, 793 (1973).....                             | 15             |
| <i>Chinn v. KMR Prop. Mgmt.</i> ,<br>166 Cal. App. 4th 175, 82 Cal. Rptr. 3d 586 (2008).....                                    | 12             |
| <i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>152 Wn. 2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....                               | 16             |
| <i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> ,<br>158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).....                     | 16             |
| <i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> ,<br>97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999).....   | 15             |
| <i>In re Washington Builders Ben. Trust</i> ,<br>173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206 (2013).....                                     | 10             |
| <i>NGM Ins. Co. v. Carolina's Power Wash &amp; Painting, LLC</i> ,<br>2010 WL 3258134 (D.S.C. 2010).....                        | 11             |
| <i>Rural Water Dist. No. 1, Ellsworth Cnty., Kan. v. City of Wilson,</i><br><i>Kan.</i> ,<br>184 F.R.D. 632 (D. Kan. 1998)..... | 12             |
| <i>Singleton v. Frost</i> ,<br>108 Wn. 2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987).....  | 17             |
| <i>State ex rel. A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> ,<br>91 Wn. App. 919, 959 P.2d 1130 (1998).....  | 11, 12         |
| <i>Tipton v. Mill Creek Gravel, Inc.</i> ,<br>373 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2004).....   | 11             |
| <i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> ,<br>57 Wn. App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990).....  | 14, 15, 16     |

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84 .....11, 12  
RCW 4.84.330 .....14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Civil Procedure  
§ 35.32, at 475 (1st ed. 2003).....16  
Civil Rule 8(a).....10  
Civil Rule 9(g) .....10, 12  
Civil Rule 54(c).....11  
Civil Rule 54(d)(2).....12  
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1 .....4, 5, 17
